96983304

Prepared by and upon recording return to:

James C. Palmer, Esq. Verrill & Dana One Portland Square P.O. Box 586 Portland, ME 04112-0586

JANATIONEL JECTSAL 2ALL

DEPT-01 RECORDING

\$39.00

T40012 TRAN 3565 12/31/96 13:13:00

#4441 \$ OG **--字各一字签签含句4 COOK COUNTY RECORDER

(For Recorder's Use Only)

ASSUMPTION AND SECOND AMENDMENT OF MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT AND COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS

GREAT LAKES REIT, INC. and GREAT LAKES REIT, L.P.

THE FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF BOSTON,

a national banking association, as Agent 17/5 Oze

Relating to Premises at:

1660 Freehanville Drive, Mount Prospect, IL

BOX 333-CTI

12/23/96

ASSUMPTION AND SECOND AMENDMENT OF MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT AND COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS

This Assumption and Second Amendment to Mortgage and Security Agreement and Collateral Assignment of Leases and Rents is made as of the 27th day of December, 1996 by and between GREAT LAKES REIT, INC., a Maryland corporation, having an office at 823 Commerce Drive, Oak Brook, Illinois 60521 (the "Company"), GREAT LAKES REIT, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership having an office at 823 Commerce Drive, Oak Brook, Illinois 60521 (the "Mortgagor" or "Borrower"), and THE FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF BOSTON, a national banking association, having an office at 100 Federal Street, Boston. Massachusetts 02110, as Agenc for the "Banks" as defined in the Loan Agreement (the "Mortgagee" or "Agent" or "Assignee").

RECITALS

- A. The Company and Mortgagee previously entered into a Master Revolving Credit Agreement dated as of April 12, 1996 (the "Original Loan Agreement"), pursuant to which Mortgagee and the Banks agreed to make certain loans and/or extensions of credit available to the Company in a principal amount not to exceed \$35,000,000 at any one time outstanding upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in the Original Loan Agreement and for the uses and purposes stated in the Original Loan Agreement; and
- B. The obligations of the Company under the Original Loan Agreement were secured, inter alia, by that certain Mortgage and Security Agreement (the "Original Mortgage"), dated as of April 12, 1996 by and between the Company as mortgager in favor of Mortgagee as mortgagee which was recorded on April 17, 1996 as Document No. 96-288670 in the Recorder's Office of Cook County, State of Illinois, covering the real estate described in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof, and also secured by that certain Collaterar Assignment of Leases and Rents (the "Original Assignment"), dated as of April 12, 1996 by and between the Company and Assignee which was recorded on April 17, 1996 as Document No. 96-258671 in the Recorder's Office of Cook County, State of Illinois (the Original Mortgage and the Original Assignment are sometimes herein collectively referred to as the "Original Loan Documents"); and
- C. The Company, Mortgagee and the Banks entered into that certain Amended and Restated Master Revolving Credit Agreement dated as of June 28, 1996 (the "Prior Loan Agreement"), which amended and restated the Original Loan Agreement in its entirety and provided, inter alia, for an increase to \$50,000,000 in the maximum principal amount of the loans outstanding under the Prior Loan Agreement; and
- D. In conjunction with the execution and delivery of the Prior Loan Agreement, the Original Loan Documents were modified and amended by a First Amendment dated June 28,

1996 and recorded on July 3, 1996 as Document No. 96-512337 (the "First Amendment") in the Recorder's Office of Cook County, Illinois (the Original Loan Documents as amended by said First Amendment are sometimes herein collectively referred to as the "Existing Loan Documents").

- E. The Company, the Mortgagor, the Mortgagee and the Banks have entered into a certain Amended and Restated Revolving Credit Agreement of even date herewith (the "Amended and Restated Loan Agreement") which amends and restates the Prior Loan Agreement in its entirety and provides, inter alia, for the Mortgagor to assume all Obligations of the Company under the Prior Loan Agreement and under all Loan Documents executed and delivered by the Company pursuant to the Original Loan Agreement and the Prior Loan Agreement, including without limitation the Existing Loan Documents and to increase to \$75,000,000 the paximum principal amount of loans which may be outstanding at any one time under the Amended and Restated Loan Agreement.
- F. On or below the date of recording of this Assumption and Second Amendment the Company has conveyed the property described in the Original Mortgage and the Original Assignment to the Mortgagor subject to the Existing Loan Documents.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Each of the Recitals set forth above are incorporated herein as if set forth verbatim.
- 2. In consideration for the consent of the Agent and the Banks to the transfer of the property described in Exhibit A from the Company to the Mortgagor, and for other good and valuable consideration, the Mortgagor hereby assumes all covenants, agreements and obligations of the Company under the Existing Loan Documents. Without limiting the foregoing the Mortgagor hereby grants to the Mortgagee to secure the payment and performance of the Obligations, a security interest in all fixtures, Building Service Equipment and any other property included in the Property (as defined in the Existing Loan Documents), now owned or hereafter acquired by Mortgagor which might otherwise be deemed "personal property" (and rall accessions thereto and the proceeds thereof). Wherever in the Existing Loan Documents there is a reference to the "Mortgagor" or the "Assignor" said reference shall hereafter be deemed to be to the Mortgagor or Assignor as defined in this Assumption and Second Amendment rather than to the Company.
- 3. References to and use of the term "Mortgage" in the Original Mortgage or to the term "Security Deed" in the Original Assignment shall be deemed references to and mean the Original Mortgage as amended by the First Amendment and as assumed and amended by this Assumption and Second Amendment.

- 4. References to and use of the term "Assignment" in the Original Assignment shall be deemed references to and mean the Original Assignment as amended by the First Amendment and as assumed and amended by this Assumption and Second Amendment.
- 5. References to the terms "Loan Agreement" and "Note" as defined in Section 4, "Definitions", of the Original Mortgage (as amended by the First Amendment) are hereby deleted from the Original Mortgage (as amended by the First Amendment) and the definitions of the terms "Loan Agreement" and "Note" are hereby replaced with the following:

"Loan Agreement" shall mean the Master Revolving Credit Agreement dated as of April 12, 1996, as amended and restated as of June 28, 1996 as an Amended and Restated Revolving Credit Agreement and as assumed and amended and restated as of December 27, 1996 as an Amended and Restated Revolving Credit Agreement among Mortgagor, Great Lakes REIT, Inc., Mortgagee and the Banks named therein, as originally executed, pursuant to which Mortgagee and the Banks have agreed to make certain loans and/or extensions of credit available to Mortgagor in a principal amount not to exceed \$75,000,000 at any one time outstanding (or such lesser amount as set forth in the Loan Agreement), or if varied, extended, supplemented, consolidated, amended or restated from time to time as so varied, extended, supplemented, consolidated, amended or restated.

"Note" shall collectively mean the note or notes, as amended and restated, from the Mortgagor to each of the Banks dated December 27, 1996 and all subsequent notes executed pursuant to the Loan Agreement, each as originally executed, evidencing certain loans or extensions of credit which are made available to Mortgagor in a principal amount not to exceed \$75,000,000 at any one time outstanding (or such lesser amount as set forth in the Loan Agreement), or if varied, extended, supplemented, consolidated, amended or restated from time to time as so varied, extended, supplemented, consolidated, amended or restated.

6. Section 5.8 of the Original Mortgage is deleted in its entiret? and replaced with the following replacement Section 5.8:

Revolving Credit. This Mortgage is given to sect re a "Revolving Credit" form as defined in 815 ILCS 205/4.1 and secures not only the indebtedness from Mortgagor to Mortgagee existing on the date hereof but all such future advances, whether such advances are obligatory or to be made at the option of Mortgagee, or otherwise, as are made within twenty years from the date of this Mortgage, to the same extent as if such future advances were made on the date of the execution of this Mortgage, although there may be no advance made at the time of execution of this Mortgage, and although there may be no indebtedness outstanding at the time any advance is made. The total amount of indebtedness secured by this Mortgage may increase or decrease from time to time, but the total unpaid balance so secured at any one time shall not exceed a maximum principal

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

1

amount of \$75,000,000.00, plus interest thereon, plus any advances or disbursements made by Mortgagee for the payment of taxes, special assessments, insurance, or other items as provided in this Mortgage relating to the Property, together with the interest on such advances or disbursements at the applicable rate set forth in the Loan Agreement.

7. References to the terms "Loan Agreement" and "Note" as defined in Article III, "Definitions", of the Original Assignment are hereby deleted from the Original Assignment and the definitions of the term "Loan Agreement" and "Note" are hereby replaced with the following:

"Loan Agreement" shall mean the Master Revolving Credit Agreement dated as of April 12, 1996, as amended and restated as of June 28, 1996 as an Amended and Restated Master, Revolving Credit Agreement and as assumed and amended and restated as of December 27, 1996 as an Amended and Restated Revolving Credit Agreement among Borrower, Great Lakes REIT, Inc., Assignee and the Banks named therein, as originally executed, or it varied, extended, supplemented, consolidated, amended or restated from time to time as so varied, extended, supplemented, consolidated, amended or restated.

"Note" shall collectively mean the note or notes from Borrower to the Banks dated as of December 27, 1996 and all subsequent notes executed pursuant to the Loan Agreement, each as originally executed, or if varied, extended, supplemented, consolidated, replaced, amended exceptated from time to time as so varied, extended, supplemented, consolidated, replaced, amended or restated.

- 8. Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, nothing herein contained shall in any way (a) impair or affect the validity and priority of the Lien of the Original Mortgage; (b) alter, waive, annul or affect any provision, condition or covenant in the Existing Loan Documents; or (c) affect or impair any rights, powers or remedies under the Existing Loan Documents. It is the intent of the parties hereto that all the terms and provisions of the Existing Loan Documents shall continue in full force and effect, except as assemed and modified by this Assumption and Second Amendment.
- 9. In the event any one or more of the provisions contained in this Assumption and Second Amendment shall for any reason be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforces. In any respect, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision of this Assumption and Second Amendment, and this Assumption and Second Amendment shell be construed as if such provision had not been contained herein.
- 10. All of the terms and provisions of this Assumption and Second Amendment shall run with the land and shall apply to, bind and inure to the benefit of Mortgagor, the Company, Mortgagee and their respective successors and assigns.
- 11. This Assumption and Second Amendment may be executed in as many counterparts as may be deemed necessary or convenient, and by the different parties hereto on

separate counterparts, each of which, when so executed, shall be deemed an original, but all such counterparts shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

- 12. All provisions of the Existing Loan Documents are hereby ratified and confirmed and remain unchanged and fully effective, except as specifically stated herein. The Company confirms that it is not being released from, and shall remain liable for, the obligations assumed by Mortgagor hereunder.
- 13. Unless otherwise defined herein, all capitalized terms shall have the same the adment. meaning as set forth in the Existing Loan Documents as modified by this Assumption and Second Argendment.

9698330

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been executed as of the date first above written.

Mortgagor and Borrower:

GREAT LAKES REIT, L.P. By its sole general partner, GREAT LAKES REIT, INC.

Richard L. Rasley

lts: Secretary

Company:

GREAT LAKES REIT, INC., a Maryland

corporation

Richard L. Rasley

Its: Secretary

Mortgagee and Assignee:

THE FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF BOSTON, as Agent aforesaid

Ву:___

Lori Y. Litów

Its: Vice President

96983304

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS	}	
COUNTY OF COOK) SS.	
that Richard L. Rasley who corporation, general partner the foregoing instrument, as being informed of the context executed the same voluntar	se name as Secretor of Great Lakes I and who is known ents of the instrumity for and as the	n and for said County, in said State, hereby certify tary of Great Lakes REIT, Inc., a Maryland Reit, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership is signed to to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, nent, he, as such officer and with full authority, act of said limited partnership.
"OFFICIAL SEAL" HOLLY B. ISRAEL		
(Seal) Notary Public, S	tate of III nois	Notary Public My Commission Expires: 1 199
्र∉ प्रक्रम क्रांची ख	······································	My County of Residence: Lett. Notary Public in and for the State of Illinois
STATE OF ILLINOIS)	
COUNTY OF COOK) SS. }	
Richard I Rasley whose na corporation, is signed to the before me on this date that,	me as Secretary of foregoing instrum being informed of	d for said County, in said State hereby certify that of GREAT LAKES KESS, INC., a Maryland nent, and who is known to me, acknowledged the contents of the instrument, he, as such officer lunturity for and as the act of said corporation and

Given under my hand and Official seal this _____ day of December, 1996.

(Seal)

"OFFICIAL SEAL" HOLLY B. ISRAEL Notary Public, State of Illinois Notary Public My Commission Expires: 1 3 11

My County of Residence: 1 o lea Notary Public in and for the State of Illinois

96983304

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF GEORGIA) SS. COUNTY OF Hall

1, the undersigned, a Notary Public and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that Lori Y. Litow, whose name as Vice President of THE FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF BOSTON, a national banking association, is signed to the foregoing instrument, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the instrument, he, as such officer and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said bank.

Given under my hand and Official seal this 24 day of December, 1996.

(Seal)

Sy under:

Cook County Or Cook County Clark's Office Notary Public NOTARY PUBLIC, Hall County, Georgia My Commission Expires Avril 23, 2000

This Instrument was prepared by and after recording return to:

James C. Palmer Verrill & Dana One Portland Square P. O. Box 586 Portland, Maine 04112-0586

The country of the Control 23, 2500

Exhibit A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOT 806 IN KENSINGTON CENTER - RESUBDIVISION TWENTY EIGHT, A RESUBDIVISION OF LOTS 803 AND 805 IN KENSINGTON CENTER - RESUBDIVISION TWENTY ONE, A RESUBDIVISION IN PART OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 35, INSI.
SORDING
1852830, EXC.
IRTHEASTERLY
NE OF SAID LOT WHILL
AID NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOUNTY, ILLINOIS.

ADDRESS: 1660 Feehanville Drive
P.I.N.: 03-35-200-060 TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF FILED JANUARY 10, 1990 AS DOCUMENT